

Supreme Court No. S240918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 08 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

Supreme Court No. S240918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-6
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM AGAINST DR. MATAR IS BARRED BY THE PRINCIPLE OF CLAIMS PRECLUSION	10
B. PEOPLE V. SKIDMORE IS STILL GOOD LAW AND MAKES JUDICIAL SENSE FROM BOTH A CLAIMS PRECLUSION STANDPOINT AND ISSUE PRECLUSION STANDPOINT.....	14
C. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM AGAINST DR. MATAR IS BARRED BY THE PRINCIPLE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION	19
D. ARTICLE VI, SECTION 14 DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL ADDRESS EVERY ISSUE BEFORE IT IN WRITING FOR IT TO BE CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS.....	21
E. IF THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION REGARDING THE ASSERTION OF A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR POST-SURGICAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF PETITIONER IS CORRECT, ARGUENDO, IT LOST JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THEIR PUBLISHED OPINION BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ORDER BECAME A NON-APPEALABLE ORDER BECAUSE IT DID NOT DISPOSE OF ALL CAUSES OF ACTION	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(Continued)*

Description	Page No.
V. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	25
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	8
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788, 797-798	10
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442.....	17,18
<i>DiRuzza v. County of Tehama</i> (2003) 323 F.3d 1147 at 1153	9,13,14
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813, 827-828	14
<i>Freeman v. Churchill</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 453.....	14
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 th 688, 696.....	22
<i>Henry v. Clifford</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4 th 315, 321	13
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4 th 897, 913.....	22
<i>Jennings v. Marralle</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 th 121, 126.....	23
<i>Kanarek v. Bugliosi</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 327, 330-334	11
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4 th 1232.....	20,21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335, 341	18
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4 th 769, 776-777	11,13
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal App.4th 1120, 1132.....	17,18
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4 th 106.....	20,21
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1861) 17 Cal. 260.....	8,10,14,16
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287.....	Passim
<i>Stanton v. Schultz</i> (2010) 222 P.3d 303, 309	18
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815, 829.....	11
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 76.....	14,18

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>California Constitution</i> Article VI, section 14.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>Other</i>	
<i>Alternative Grounds in Collateral Estoppel</i> (1984) 17 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 1085	11,19
Restatement of Judgments 2 nd , section 27	Passim
